## PROFESSIONAL FIRE FIGHTERS OF WISCONSIN, INC.

321 EAST MAIN STREET, SUITE 200, MADISON, WI 53703-2840 PHONE: (608) 251-5832/ EMAIL: PFFWOFFICE@GMAIL.COM MEMBER OF INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FIRE FIGHTERS

MEMBER OF WISCONSIN STATE AFL-CIO

MAHLON MITCHELL
STATE PRESIDENT

MICHAEL WOODZICKA STATE VICE-PRESIDENT **STEVE WILDING**STATE SEC. / TREAS.



FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: July 11, 2018

Contact: Mahlon Mitchell president@pffw.org (608) 698-2333

## Statement of PFFW President Mahlon Mitchell on Passing of Sun Prairie Volunteer Fire Fighter Captain Cory Barr

MADISON - Today, Mahlon Mitchell, President of the Professional Fire Fighters of Wisconsin, released the following statement in response to the death of Sun Prairie Volunteer Fire Fighter Captain Cory Barr in the line of duty:

"On behalf of the Professional Fire Fighters of Wisconsin Executive Board, I want to offer our sincere condolences to the family and friends of Captain Cory Barr of the Sun Prairie Volunteer Fire Department, who passed away yesterday while working at the explosion site in downtown Sun Prairie. We would also like to offer our prayers and support to our sisters and brothers of the Sun Prairie Volunteer Fire Department and the crew of Sun Prairie EMS who attended to Captain Barr at the scene and transported him to the hospital. Our Peer Support Team has been activated to assist Sun Prairie's first responders during this very difficult time."

Mitchell is currently serving his third term as the President of the Professional Firefighters of Wisconsin which represents 4,000 fire fighters in over 100 local communities statewide.

###